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September 5, 2012

Mr. Dan Buxton
Gekko Holdings, LLC
1240 Lincolnway East, Suite 106
Massillon, OH 44646

Dear Mr. Buxton:

It is Ohio EPA's understanding that on or about September 12, 2011 Gekko Holdings,
LLC, (Gêkko) purchased the property located at 5020 Southway Street, SW, Canton, Ohio
(Facility), formally owned by Rees Plating Company (Rees). On April 23, 2003, Rees was
cited for violations of Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Section 3734.02 (E) and (F), for
establishing and operating a hazardous waste storage and disposal facility without a
permit. Due to this, Rees was subject to all general facility standards found in OAC
Chapters 3745-54 and 55. In order to abate the above violation of ORC Section 3734.02
(E) and (F), Rees was required to complete closure for all areas which illegally stored
and/or disposed of hazardous waste.. The closure requirements were being addressed
through a Judicial Consent Order with Rees; however, Rees failed to complete the closure.
The sale of the Facility to Gekko does not alleviate the closure requirements and Gekko's
purchase of the Facility has caused Gekko, at a minimum, to become an owner of a
hazardous waste storage/disposal facility; therefore, Gekko is in violation of ORC Section
3734.02(E) and (F).

As a result of Gekko's ownership of an unpermitted hazardous waste storage and disposal
facility, Gekko is required to have a hazardous waste facility installation and operation
permit and is subject to all general facility standards found in OAC Chapters 3745-54 and
55, including but not limited to, closure in accordance with OAC rules 3745-55-11 through
3745-55-20, the financial assurance for closure requirements contained in OAC rules
3745-55-42 through 3745-55-51 and corrective action for waste management units in
accordance with OAC rule 3745-54-101. Gekko will continue to be in violation of ORC
Section 3734.02 (E) & (F) until satisfaction of all closure obligations are met and, if
applicable, compliance with an approved Post-Closure Plan.
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Since Gekko has violated ORC Section 3734.02(E) and (F) and is subject to all applicable
general facility standards found in OAC Chapters 3745-54 and 55, at any time Ohio EPA
may assert its right to have Gekko begin facility-wide cleanup pursuant to Corrective Action
process under Ohio law,

I recommend you contact me to discuss the best path forward in meeting the facility's
Closure and Corrective Action obligations. Please notify me within the next fifteen (15)
calendar days to arrange a meeting. Contact information is listed below.

Bill Lutz
Ohio EPA, DERR
(330) 963-1245
BilkLutzepa. state. oh. us

If you have any questions, please feel free contact me.

Sincerely,

Bill Lutz
Division of Environmental Response and Revitalization

BL:ddw

cc: Ed Urn, DERR, CO
Shawn Sellers, DMWM, CO
Tammy Heffelfinger, Enforcement Section, DMWM, CO

ec:	 Harry Courtright, DERR, NEDO
John Palmer, DERR, NEDO
Natalie Oryshkewych, DMWM, NEDO
Brian Ball, Ohio Attorney General
Rodney Beals, DERR, NEDO


